## MANSFIELD TOWNSHIP BURLINGTON COUNTY

### **RESOLUTION 2021-5-10**

# RESOLUTION RECOGNIZING AND CONFIRMING BONNIE GROUSER AS THE QUALIFIED PURCHASING AGENT FOR THE TOWNSHIP OF MANSFIELD

**WHEREAS**, the Township Committee of the Township of Mansfield by Ordinance 2005-4 designated the Chief Financial Officer as the purchasing agent for the Township pursuant to N.J.S.A. 40A:11-9.a; and

**WHEREAS,** Bonnie Grouser is the Chief Financial Officer of the Township and has served in such capacity since his date of hire of July 1, 2019; and

**WHEREAS**, Bonnie Grouser has taken the required courses and has been qualified by the Division of Local Government Services as a qualified purchasing agent pursuant to the provisions of N.J.S.A. 40A:11-9.b; and

**WHEREAS**, N.J.S.A. 40A:11-3 allows a purchasing agent so qualified to exercise authority to an enhanced threshold and as set forth in the aforementioned ordinance;

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED** by the Township Committee of the Township of Mansfield, County of Burlington, State of New Jersey that the Township Committee hereby recognizes Bonnie Grouser as its purchasing agent, qualified by the Division of Local Government Services, and confirms that she is authorized to exercise purchasing authority to the enhanced limits established by N.J.S.A. 40A:11-3 and as such limits are further adjusted by the Governor pursuant to N.J.S.A. 40A:11-3c of said statute; and

**BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED** by the Township Committee of the Township of Mansfield, County of Burlington, State of New Jersey at their regular meeting held on May 19, 2021 at the at 7:00 PM that Bonnie Grouser is hereby appointed as the Township's Qualified Purchasing Agent at the compensation of \$20,000.00 per year together with such regular raises that shall be provided to all Management/Supervisory personnel in the Township

# MOTION: TALLONSECOND: OCELLOROLL CALL VOTEAYES:GOLENDA, HIGGINS, TALLON, OCELLO, MAGEENAYS:NONEABSTAIN: NONEABSENT:NONE

### **CERTIFICATION**

I, **LINDA SEMUS**, **RMC**, **CMR**, Municipal Clerk of the Township of Mansfield, County of Burlington, State of New Jersey, do hereby certify this Resolution to be a true and accurate copy of the Resolution adopted by the Mansfield Township Committee at their Regular Meeting held on May 19, 2021 at 7:00 PM.

LINDA SEMUS, RMC, CMR, Municipal Clerk